Consideration has the meaning given in Section 1.4.

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Directors mean the current directors of the Company.

Disposal has the meaning given in Section 1.1.

Explanatory Statement means the explanatory statement to the Notice.

General Meeting or Meeting means the meeting convened by the Notice.

Notice of Meeting or Notice of General Meeting means this notice of general meeting including the Explanatory
Statement.

Product means ore, concentrate or other product extracted and recovered containing minerals, which are
capable of being sold or otherwise disposed of.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Resolution means the resolution set out in the Notice of Meeting, or any one of them, as the context requires.

Section means a section of this Notice.

Security means a Share or Option.

Share means a share in the Company.

Shareholder means a shareholder in the Company.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

9

SCHEDULE 1 – PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET

Note
30 April 2017

Unaudited

Sale of
Haranga Iron

LLC

30 April 2017
Pro-forma

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash  1,2 139,361 1,335,820 1,475,181
Receivables  2 65,351 (63,954) 1,397
Other current assets 2 61,580 (61,580) -

Total Current Assets  266,292 1,210,286 1,476,578

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment  2 279,985 (279,985) -

Total Non-Current Assets  279,985 (279,985) -

TOTAL ASSETS  546,277 930,301 1,476,578

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade & other payables  2 964,853 (82,795) 882,058
Total Current Liabilities  964,853 (82,795) 882,058

TOTAL LIABILITIES  964,853 (82,795) 882,058

NET ASSETS (418,576) 1,013,096 594,520

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share Capital  40,342,613 - 40,342,613
Reserves  2 2,933,989 3,222,916 6,156,905
Retained Loss  1,2 (43,695,178) (2,209,820) (45,904,998)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  (418,576) 1,013,096 594,520

Notes:

1 – Recognising sale of investment in Haranga Iron LLC for $1,469,468 (U$1,100,000 converted to AUD).
Investment carried at $211,903 as at 30 April 2017 and therefore recognise a gain on sale of
$1,257,565.

2 – Deconsolidation of the followings balances relating to the sale of Haranga Iron LLC:
Cash  $133,648
Receivables $63,954
Other current assets  $61,580
Property, plant & equipment $279,985
Trade & other payables $82,795
Reserves  $3,222,916
Retained losses $3,467,385

Appointment of Proxy Holder Number:

GM Registration Card

Holder Name:

Holder Address:

+61 8 9227 6390